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Disclaimer

The information contained herein (“Information”) relates to GreenVolt - Energias Renováveis, S.A. (“GreenVolt”) and its subsidiaries (together, the “Group”) and has been prepared using GreenVolt’s
information or extracted from sources deemed credible and reliable. The Information does not purport to be comprehensive and has not been verified by an external auditor or expert and is not guaranteed
as to accuracy or completeness.
This document has been prepared by GreenVolt solely for informational purposes and use at the presentation to be made on this date and, together with any other materials, documents and information
used or distributed to investors in the context of this presentation, does not constitute or form part of and should not be construed as, an offer (public or private) to sell or issue or the solicitation of an offer
(public or private) to buy or acquire securities of the Company or any of its affiliates or subsidiaries in any jurisdiction or an inducement to enter into investment activity in any jurisdiction and you should not
rely upon it or use it to form the basis for any decision, contract, commitment or action whatsoever, with respect to any proposed transaction or otherwise.
By attending the meeting where this presentation is made, or by reading the presentation slides, you acknowledge and agree to be bound by the limitations and restrictions herein set forth.
This presentation may not be distributed to the press or to any other person in any jurisdiction, and may not be reproduced in any form, in whole or in part for any other purpose without the express and
prior consent in writing of the Company.
Any decision to invest in any securities of the Company or any of its affiliates or subsidiaries in any offering (public or private) should be made solely on the basis of the information to be contained in the
relevant prospectus, key investor information or final offering memorandum provided to the investors and to be published in due course in relation to any such offering and/or public information on the
Company or any of its affiliates or subsidiaries available in the market.
Matters discussed in this presentation may constitute forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are statements other than in respect of historical facts. The words “believe,” “expect,”
“anticipate,” “intends,” “estimate,” “will,” “may”, "continue," “should” and similar expressions usually identify forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements include statements regarding:
objectives, goals, strategies, outlook and growth prospects; future plans, events or performance and potential for future growth; liquidity, capital resources and capital expenditures; economic outlook and
industry trends; energy demand and supply; developments of the Company’s markets; the impact of legal and regulatory initiatives; and the strength of the Company’s competitors. The forward-looking
statements in this presentation are based upon various assumptions, many of which are based, in turn, upon further assumptions, including without limitation, management’s examination of historical
operating trends, data contained in the Company’s records and other data available from third parties. Although the Company believes that these assumptions were reasonable when made, these
assumptions are inherently subject to significant known and unknown risks, uncertainties, contingencies and other important factors which are difficult or impossible to predict and are beyond its control.
Important factors that may lead to significant differences between the actual results and the statements of expectations about future events or results include the company’s business strategy, financial
strategy, national and international economic conditions, technology, legal and regulatory conditions, public service industry developments, cost of raw materials, financial market conditions, uncertainty of
the results of future operations, plans, objectives, expectations and intentions, among others. Such risks, uncertainties, contingencies and other important factors could cause the actual results, performance
or achievements of the Company or industry results to differ materially from those results expressed or implied in this presentation by such forward-looking statements. The information, opinions and
forward-looking statements contained in this presentation speak only as at the date of this presentation and are subject to change without notice unless required by applicable law.
The Company and its respective directors, representatives, employees and/or advisors do not intend to, and expressly disclaim any duty, undertaking or obligation to, make or disseminate any supplement,
amendment, update or revision to any of the information, opinions or forward-looking statements contained in this presentation to reflect any change in events, conditions or circumstances.
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Highlights

Strong financial 

performance in 4Q21 

reflecting the continuous 

execution of GreenVolt’s

strategy

€58.1m €27.7m €3.6m

226 GWh 142 MW

01.

+51%

4Q21 in numbers
01

2021 Results Overview2021 Results & Operational Update

+177% +257%

+42%

1) EBITDA excluding transaction costs (€0,6m); 2) Net Income attributable to GreenVolt excluding transaction costs and respective tax impact; 3) The 4Q20 Net income excludes the non-recurring reversal of impairment losses (€6.3m); 4) As per respective 
licenses

+172% 3)

Revenues

Recurring 

EBITDA 1)

Adjusted

Net Income 2)

Energy Exported Net Capacity 4)
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20,987

28,163 974

7,972 58,096

Revenues 4Q20 Variance Biomass &
Structure

Variance Wind &
Solar Utility-scale

Variance Distributed
Generation

Revenues 4Q21

4Q21: Revenues 
evolution

01

Highlights

Revenues evolution was 

mainly impacted by organic 

improvements and inorganic 

acquisitions such as TGP 

waste wood plant in the UK

01.2021 Results & Operational Update 2021 Results Overview

+177%

€ thousands
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7,777

21,578

(1,566) (42)

27,748

(599)

27,149

EBITDA 4Q20 Variance
Biomass &
Structure

Variance Wind &
Solar Utility-

scale

Variance
Distributed
Generation

Recurring
EBITDA 2021

Non-recurring
items

EBITDA 4Q21

4Q21: EBITDA 
evolution

01

Highlights

The higher profitability 

achieved in the Biomass 

business unit was the main 

driver for the positive 

EBITDA evolution

01.2021 Results & Operational Update 2021 Results Overview

€ thousands

+257%

+249%
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Highlights

Pro forma recurring 

EBITDA 2021 (full year 

consolidation of all 

business units) of €75.0m

€141.5m €61.6m €11.9m

873 GWh €75.0m

01.

+19%

FY21 in numbers
01

2021 Results Overview2021 Results & Operational Update

+57% +87%

1) EBITDA excluding transaction costs (€5,0m); 2) Net Income excluding transaction costs and respective tax impact; 3) The 2020 Net income excludes the non-recurring reversal of impairment losses (€6.3m); 4) Pro forma figures include the full year 
consolidation of TGP, V-Ridium, Profit Energy and Perfecta Energia

+3% 3)

Revenues

Recurring 

EBITDA 1)

Adjusted

Net Income 2)

Energy Exported

Recurring EBITDA 

pro forma 4)

+127%
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90,100

41,236 1,839

8,331 141,507

Revenues 2020 Variance Biomass &
Structure

Variance Wind &
Solar Utility-scale

Variance Distributed
Generation

Revenues 2021

FY21: Revenues 
evolution

01

Highlights

The FY21 Revenues 

increased by €51.4m 

(+57%) compared to FY20, 

mainly impacted by 

GreenVolt’s inorganic 

growth

01.2021 Results & Operational Update 2021 Results Overview

+57%

€ thousands
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33,021

31,483

(2,904) (15)

61,586

(5,045)

56,541

EBITDA 2020 Variance
Biomass &
Structure

Variance Wind &
Solar Utility-

scale

Variance
Distributed
Generation

Recurring
EBITDA 2021

Non-recurring
items

EBITDA 2021

FY21: EBITDA 
evolution

01

Highlights 

The strong performance of 

the Biomass business unit 

was the main driver for the 

positive EBITDA evolution 

in 2021

01.2021 Results & Operational Update 2021 Results Overview

+87%

+71%

€ thousands
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33,021

41,470 1,949

(1,452)

74,988

EBITDA 2020 Variance Biomass &
Structure

Variance Wind & Solar
Utility-scale

Variance Distributed
Generation

EBITDA 2021 pro
forma

FY21: Recurring 
EBITDA pro 
forma

01

Highlights 

Including the full year 

consolidation of TGP, V-

Ridium, Profit Energy and 

Perfecta Energia, the 

EBITDA would have 

amounted to €75.0m 

(+127% vs 2020)

01.2021 Results & Operational Update 2021 Results Overview

+127%

€ thousands
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2021 Results & Operational Update Business Evolution02.

Biomass & 
Structure

02

1) As per respective licenses; 2) Availability = Operational Hours / Total available hours in the period (Pro forma figures of FY21, considering full-year for TGP); 3) Figures adjusted by the planned outage (more than five months) of Rodão Biomass Plant; 4) Only 
includes the 2H21 of TGP plant

873 MWh

142 MW

Energy Exported 2021

Capacity 2021 1)

Energy Exported

5 Biomass plants
100 MW

1 Biomass plants
42 MW

Net Capacity 1)

Availability 2)

+40%

+1.2 p.p.

1H21 UK

Implicit Energy Price 4)

+24%

GWh

% €/MWh

The Biomass business unit is composed by six biomass plants in two geographies 

(Portugal and UK)

733

873

1,025

2020 2021

119
147

2020 2021
Rodão Plant outage adjustment 3)

+19%

+42%

91.4%

85.8%

92.6%

2020 2021
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Strong electricity output from TGP plant (+12% vs 2020) reflecting GreenVolt management
expertise, highlighted by November and December output levels reaching record highs.

1

2021 Results & Operational Update

The evolution of revenues and EBITDA was positively impacted by the 
consolidation of TGP in UK

2021

Revenues

€131.3m

EBITDA 1)

€64.5m

Main highlights

Business Evolution02.

1) EBITDA excluding the transaction costs

Enhanced operational capabilities, notably by the continuous improvement and digitalisation of its
biomass plants.

2

The Biomass output in Portugal was partially affected by the planned outage in Ródão Biomass Plant
to reinforce its operational efficiency. Since September, all biomass plants in Portugal returned to
full operation.

3
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U/C, RTB or advanced stage:
• ~50 MW

Reinforcement of pipeline through partnerships and new co-development agreements: 

4.0 GW in advanced stage o/w 2.0 GW RtB or COD until 2023

2021 Results & Operational Update

Wind & Solar 
Utility-scale

02

Pipeline at IPO

5.8 GW

10

Pipeline

Geographies

5.8 GW pipeline in Europe with ~4.0 GW at U/C, RTB or advanced stage

Poland

Mainly own developments and selective co-
development opportunities 

U/C, RTB or advanced stage:
• ~1.2 GW
• 60% Solar PV, 40% Wind

Storage:
• ~1.4 GW

Greece

2 premium co-development partners 
complemented by own development

U/C, RTB or advanced stage:
• ~691 MW
• 75% Solar PV, 25% Wind

Italy

Mainly own developments and selective co-
development opportunities 

At Advanced stage:
• ~301 MW
• 100% Solar PV

Serbia

Bulgaria

Portugal

At Intermediate stage:
• ~458 MW

U/C, RTB or advanced stage:
• ~109 MW
• 50% of ~240 MWs (Infraventus)

1.0 GW RtB until 
2023

1.6x

3.6 GW Pipeline

2.0 GW RtB or 
COD until 2023

5.8 GW Pipeline

2.0x

Today

Business Evolution02.

Germany

Acquisition of 35% of MaxSolar (not included 
in the pipeline count):

• ~500 MW reaching RtB until 2023
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GreenVolt is now a European major development platform – a unique 
positioning in the renewables value chain

Business Evolution02.

Revenues

€1.8m

EBITDA 1)

(€2.9m)

2021

1) EBITDA excluding the transaction costs

Main highlights

Reinforcement of GreenVolt’s presence in markets where it already operated (Greece, Italy, Poland
and Portugal), with a preference for smaller projects with quick time-to-market, secured
interconnection and in co-development.

1

Acquisition of 51% of KSME, with 1.4 GW of secured storage interconnection in Poland and a 50%
Joint-Venture allowing access to 243 MW of Solar PV pipeline promoted by Infraventus.

2

Expansion of our footprint across Europe, namely through an early-mover strategy in Serbia and an
innovative strategy in Germany, through MaxSolar. Additionally, GreenVolt entered in the USA based
on a low capital-intensive and opportunistic strategy.

3

Overall, there are ~170 MW Wind and Solar PV projects under construction across Europe.4
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2021 Results & Operational Update Business Evolution02.

Distributed 
Generation

02

70%

42%

Stake in Profit Energy

Stake in Perfecta Energia 1)

Profit Energy is specialised in the development of self-consumption projects to the 

industrial and commercial segment (B2B) in Portugal and Perfecta Energia to the 

residential customers (B2C) in Spain

2021

4.5
MWp installed

1,491
Projects

2022 YTD2021

18.5
MWp installed

2022 YTD

31.5
MWp secured 

in 2021

17.2
MWp signed in 

2022

2.5
MWp secured 

in 2021

1) GreenVolt has the option to acquire the company’s entire share capital in 2024.

2020

9.0
MWp installed

2020

1.1
MWp installed

361
Projects
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The Distributed Generation unit has been consolidating its position in this 
growing and strategic sector

Business Evolution02.

Revenues

€8.3m

EBITDA 1)

(€0.01m)

2021

1) EBITDA excluding the transaction costs

Main highlights

This business unit is in a ramp-up phase, focused on increasing its operational capacity with the aim
of gaining market share and profitability.

1

Moreover, GreenVolt is pursuing organic growth opportunities in the Energy Communities segment
namely in Portugal, as well as in the B2B segment in Spain, through Perfecta Energia.

2

During 2021, this business unit presented an increment in the capacity of installation and project
portfolio already secured for the next year (backlog).

3

Only four months of Profit Energy and two months of Perfecta Energia were consolidated in
GreenVolt’s results since the acquisitions took place at the end of August and October, respectively.

4



03
Strategic enablers



20

Bonds

43%

Tilbury

35%

Commercial 

paper

15%

Bank Loans

7%

Net Debt (EUR’m) Outstanding debt as of Dec-21 (EUR’m) 

Fixed rate 

78%

Variable rate

22%

Conservative 
financial policy

Strategic enabler #1

2021 Results & Operational Update

2.37x
Net debt 1) / 

EBITDA 2)

1.95x
Net debt 1) / 

EBITDA 2) pro 

forma3)

Net Debt amounts to €146m as of December 2021

Gross debt

€405m

Interest rate exposure (%)

Strategic enablers03.

1) Net Debt = Bonds (nominal value) + Bank Loans (nominal value) + Other Loans (nominal value) – Cash and Equivalents; 2) EBITDA excludes transaction costs; 3) EBITDA pro forma considers the consolidation of all acquired subsidiaries since January 2021

146 

76 

12 

21 

150 

50 

14 

265 

Net debt
Dec-21

Other

Operacional CF

IPO

Capital increase

Capex

Acquisitions

Net debt
Dec-20
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4.6
Average life

(years)

37%
Green Bonds

2021 Results & Operational Update

259 

29 32 
24 26 

141 

40 

108 

4 

Cash 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Bonds Tilbury Commercial paper Bank Loans

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 5.5% 0% 0%

Cash available 
for debt 
repayment

✓ €205m raised post IPO

✓ Sound liquidity fostering 

swiftness and flexibility in 

decision making

✓ Cash and unused credit 

lines amounting to €479m

Strong balance 
sheet

Strategic enablers03.

Strategic enabler #1

Debt maturity profile as of Dec-21 (EUR’m)

Resilient and well-balanced financial structure with low liquidity risk, a strong cash 

position, supporting future growth
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2021 Results & Operational Update Strategic enablers03.

Top-tier people 
with unique local 
knowledge

Aligned with a strong HR 

strategy, we have been 

able to attract top talent 

around Europe 

11%

60%
29%

>50
yr. Old

30-50
yr. Old

<30
yr. old

Our human resources 
structure is characterised 
as youth, fostering our 
energy and innovation

Strategic enabler #2 Today GreenVolt counts with more than 200 people from 10 different nationalities and 

our talent is distributed across 5 geographies



04
Key takeaways



24

2021 Results & Operational Update

It has been an exciting journey…

Key takeaways04.

July ‘21

✓ Acquisition of Tilbury, a fully 
operational biomass power 
plant, with capacity of 42 
MW

March ’21

✓ Beginning of 
GreenVolt( former 
Bioelétrica da Foz
subsidiary of Altri
Group) under the 
leadership of Mr. João 
Manso Neto

August ‘21

✓ Acquisition of 
70% stake in 
Profit Energy

15 July ‘21

✓ Successful 
execution of the 
IPO operation, by 
listing 30% of the 
company in 
Euronext Lisbon.

✓ 100% acquisition of 
V-Ridium

October ‘21

✓ Acquisition of 
42% stake in 
Perfecta 
Energia

November ‘21

✓ Green Bond issuance 
of €100m (GreenVolt 
2021-2028)

Jan – Mar ’22

✓ GreenVolt acquired 35% 
stake in MaxSolar

✓ 50% JV allowing access 
to 243 MW of Solar PV 
pipeline promoted by 
Infraventus

… and the ground is being laid to move the story forward
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Enhanced energy 
transition focus, 
underpinning well 
defined GreenVolt’s
strategy

Key takeaways

Key enablers well identified 

supporting GreenVolt’s

sustainable growth story

1 Recent geopolitical events reinforce ongoing energy transition and the need for renewables in the energy sector

2

Well-defined GreenVolt strategy, 100% focused on renewables, based on 3 key strategic pillars:

✓ Sole use of residual biomass

✓ Operational efficiency improvement and management excellence of GreenVolt’s biomass
plants under operation

Biomass

Development

✓ (Co-)development of utility-scale Wind and Solar PV development stengthened by unique
partnerships with key local stakeholders

✓ Development of smaller scale renewable projects, with a faster time-to-market

✓ Asset rotation strategy, with at least 98 MWs to be farmed down in 2022

DG
✓ Organic and inorganic growth in Iberia and other European markets both on Distributed

Generation and on Energy Communities

3
Strong balance sheet, conservative financial policy and top tier people will enable GreenVolt to achieve its
strategy over the near-term
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2021 Results & Operational Update Annex05.

Income statement
(unaudited  information)

05 Income sta tement (thousa nds of Euros) 2021 2020
2

0
Δ % Δ Abs.

Tota l revenues 141,507 90 ,100 57.1% 51,406

Tota l expenses (excluding transaction costs) 79,920 57,079 40 .0% 22,841

EBITDA excluding transaction costs 61,586 33,021 86.5% 28,565

EBITDA margin excluding transact ion costs 43.5% 36.6% +6.9 pp

Transact ion costs 5,045 - - 5,045

EBITDA 56,541 33,021 71.2% 23,520

EBITDA margin 40.0% 36.6% +3.3 pp

Amort isat ion and depreciat ion 25,980 12,148 113.9% 13,832

EBIT excluding non- recurring items 35,606 20 ,873 70 .6% 14,734

EBIT margin excluding non- recurring items 25.2% 23.2% +2.0  pp

Impairment reversals / (losses) in non- current assets - 6,336 - (6,336)

EBIT 30 ,561 27,208 12.3% 3,353

EBIT margin 21.6% 30.2% - 8.6 pp

Financial expenses 9,056 1,791 405.6% 7,265

Financial income 709 0 - 709

Financia l results (8,347) (1,791) 366.0% (6,556)

Profit  before income tax and CESE 22,214 25,417 - 12.6% (3,203)

Income tax 8,389 6,413 30.8% 1,976

Energy sector extraordinary contribut ion (CESE) 1,015 1,079 - 5.9% (64)

Adjusted consolida ted net profit  for the period 16,720 11,590 44.3% 5,130

Attributable to:

Holders of equity in the parent company 11,926 11,599 2.8% 328

Non- controlling interest 4,794 (9) - 4,802

Consolida ted net profit  for the period 12,810 17,926 - 28.5% (5,116)

Attributable to:

Holders of equity in the parent company 8,016 17,934 - 55.3% (9,918)

Non- controlling interest 4,794 (9) - 4,802



Thank you


